

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: ST3K48

Drawer unit with 3 drawers PREMIUM - Substructure module 400x760mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Premium Drawer Unit with 3 Drawers

1. General Information

The Premium Drawer Unit with 3 Drawers is a robust and versatile substructure module designed to provide efficient storage solutions in commercial and professional kitchens. It is crafted from high-quality materials to ensure durability and longevity. This unit is ideal for storing kitchen utensils, equipment, and other essentials to enhance the organization of your workspace.

2. Safety Information

- **Installation Safety:** Ensure the unit is installed on a level surface to prevent tipping. Always secure the unit to the wall if necessary to enhance stability.
- **Load Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of each drawer to prevent damage or injury. Distribute weight evenly.
- **Child Safety:** Keep the unit out of reach of children. Do not allow children to play with the drawers.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly inspect the unit for any signs of wear or damage. Do not use damaged components.
- **Hazardous Substances:** Avoid exposure to excessive moisture and harsh chemicals that may cause corrosion or damage to the surfaces.

3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** ST3K48
- **Dimensions:** 400mm x 760mm
- **Number of Drawers:** 3
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Finish:** Brushed
- **Weight:** 45kg
- **Load Capacity (per drawer):** 30kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the drawer unit from the packaging, ensuring all components are intact.
2. **Location:** Choose a suitable location that is flat and stable to support the unit.
3. **Assembly:**
 - a. Attach the legs if applicable.
 - b. Ensure all parts are aligned correctly for stability.
 - c. Secure with screws provided.
4. **Leveling:** Use a spirit level to check that the unit is level. Adjust the legs as necessary.
5. **Securing:** For additional stability, consider securing the unit to the wall using appropriate mounting hardware.
6. **Drawer Installation:** Insert the drawers into the tracks, ensuring they glide smoothly.

5. Operation

To operate the drawers, gently pull them open using the handles. Avoid slamming the drawers shut. Load items evenly for optimal performance. Use the drawers for storing kitchen tools, utensils, and small equipment.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe the surfaces with a damp cloth and a mild detergent to keep the unit clean. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- **Monthly Inspection:** Check all joints, screws, and hinges monthly for tightness and integrity.
- **Rust Prevention:** If the unit is exposed to moisture, ensure it is dried promptly to prevent rusting.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Drawers Sticking:** Check for misalignment and ensure the tracks are clean and free of debris.
- **Noise During Operation:** Inspect drawer rollers or tracks for dirt. Clean or lubricate as necessary.
- **Drawer Won't Close:** Ensure no objects are obstructing the closure. Check for correct alignment.

8. Disposal

When it comes time to dispose of the unit, do so in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. Consider recycling metal components if possible to reduce environmental impact. Do not dispose of in regular household waste.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany.

Thank you for choosing the Premium Drawer Unit with 3 Drawers. We hope it serves your storage needs effectively.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die GGM Gastro Schubladeneinheit mit 3 Schubladen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf der GGM Gastro Schubladeneinheit mit 3 Schubladen. Diese hochwertige Unterbau-Einheit ist ideal für professionelle Küchen und gastronomische Betriebe. Sie bietet optimale Lagerbedingungen für verschiedene Küchenartikel und sorgt für eine effiziente Organisation.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Um die Sicherheit bei der Verwendung Ihrer Schubladeneinheit zu gewährleisten, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Hinweise:

- Verwenden Sie die Schubladeneinheit nur gemäß den vorgesehenen Anwendung.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Einheit auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche steht.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Schubladen nicht zu überladen, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie Kinder von der Einheit fern.
- Bei der Reinigung der Einheit, verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität der Schubladeneinheit und ziehen Sie, falls nötig, die Schrauben wieder fest.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 400 x 760 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Anzahl der Schubladen: 3
- Gewicht: 30 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Max. Belastbarkeit pro Schublade: 25 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind. Öffnen Sie das Paket und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schubladeneinheit unbeschädigt ist.
2. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund in Ihrer Küche.
3. Aufstellen: Stellen Sie die Schubladeneinheit an den gewünschten Ort.
4. Befestigung: Wenn nötig, sichern Sie die Einheit an der Wand, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
5. Aufbau der Schubladen: Schieben Sie die Schubladen in die Führungsschienen, bis sie vollständig eingezogen sind.

5. Betrieb

Verwenden Sie die Schubladeneinheit zur Aufbewahrung von Utensilien, Lebensmitteln oder anderen Küchenbedarf. Ziehen Sie die Schubladen sanft heraus, um den Inhalt zu entnehmen. Vermeiden Sie ruckartige Bewegungen, um die Gleitschienen nicht zu beschädigen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie den Einsatz von scheuernden Materialien, um Kratzer zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schubladen auf reibungslose Funktion. Bei Bedarf können die Gleitschienen mit lebensmittelechten Schmiermitteln gewartet werden.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Schublade lässt sich nicht öffnen: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Schublade korrekt installiert ist und keine Überladung vorliegt.
- Ratternde Geräusche: Überprüfen Sie die Gleitschienen auf Verschmutzungen oder Beschädigungen. Reinigen Sie die Schienen gründlich.
- Instabile Einheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Einheit auf einer stabilen und ebenen Oberfläche steht.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie die Schubladeneinheit sowie jegliches Verpackungsmaterial umweltgerecht gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften. Edelstahl kann recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Lade-eenheid met 3 Laden - Premium Substructurelement (400x760mm - ST3K48)

1. Algemene Informatie

Deze lade-eenheid met 3 laden is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in de horeca en biedt een ideale opslagoplossing. Het product is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardige materialen voor duurzaamheid en gebruiksgemak.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemeen: Dit product is enkel bedoeld voor opslagdoeleinden. Gebruik het niet voor andere doeleinden.
- Bescherming tegen verwondingen: Zorg ervoor dat de lades altijd goed gesloten zijn wanneer de eenheid niet in gebruik is.
- Zorgvuldigheid bij installatie: Volg de installatie-instructies nauwkeurig om stabiliteitsproblemen te voorkomen.
- Capaciteit: Overbelast de lades niet. Het maximale draagvermogen per lade is 50 kg.
- Brandveiligheid: Houd het product uit de buurt van open vlammen en hittebronnen.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig op verslechtering van het materiaal. Vervang indien nodig beschadigde onderdelen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 400 x 760 mm
- Aantal laden: 3
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Maximale belasting per lade: 50 kg
- Kleur: Staal

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Locatiekeuze: Kies een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
2. Montage: Schroef de lade-eenheid vast aan de muur voor extra stabiliteit indien nodig.
3. Plaatsing van de lades: Schuif de lades in de geleiders totdat ze stevig vastzitten.
4. Controle: Controleer of alle laden soepel openen en sluiten.

5. Bediening

- Open de lade door deze naar u toe te trekken.
- Sluit de lade door deze lichtjes te duwen totdat deze volledig gesloten is.
- Vermijd het te hard trekken aan de laden.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een milde zeepoplossing en een zachte doek voor het reinigen van het oppervlak.
- Vermijd schurende of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de lades en geleiders regelmatig op vuil en stof; reinig indien nodig.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Lade gaat moeilijk open: Controleer of er geen voorwerpen in de lade zitten. Reinig de geleiders.
- Lade sluit niet goed: Controleer of de lade correct is geplaatst en dat er geen obstructies zijn.
- Lade hapert: Controleer de geleiders op vuil of beschadigingen.

8. Afvoer

Dit product is recyclebaar. Neem bij verwijdering contact op met de lokale autoriteiten voor de juiste afvalverwerking en recyclingmethoden.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Módulo de Subestructura Premium con 3 Cajones 400x760mm ST3K48

1. Información General

El módulo de subestructura Premium con 3 cajones es una solución funcional y estilizada diseñada para proporcionar un almacenamiento eficiente y accesible en entornos profesionales. Ideal para cocinas comerciales, este producto combina robustez y diseño práctico.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este módulo está diseñado exclusivamente para uso en entornos comerciales y gastronómicos. No utilizar en entornos no adecuados.
- Carga Máxima: No exceder la carga máxima recomendada por cajón. Revisa las especificaciones técnicas.
- Superficie: Mantén la superficie de trabajo libre de objetos cortantes y materiales inflamables.
- Manejo: Evita el contacto con agua y líquidos al manipular el módulo. Usa guantes de protección si es necesario.
- Instalación: Asegúrate de que la instalación sea realizada por personal calificado conforme a las instrucciones del manual.
- Inspección Regular: Realiza inspecciones periódicas para asegurarte que todos los componentes estén en buen estado y funcionando.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ST3K48
- Dimensiones: 400x760 mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Acabado: Pulido
- Cajones: 3 con cierre suave
- Capacidad de Carga: Hasta 30 kg por cajón
- Instalación: Móvil (cojinetes deslizantes)
- Garantía: 2 años

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Unboxing: Retira el módulo del embalaje con cuidado.
2. Ubicación: Selecciona un área estable y nivelada para la instalación.
3. Montaje:
 - Alinea las piezas y asegúrate de que todos los componentes estén incluidos.
 - Utiliza herramientas apropiadas (destornillador, llave) para ajustar los tornillos de sujeción.
4. Nivelación: Ajusta las patas del módulo para nivelar la estructura.
5. Verificación: Asegúrate de que los cajones se abren y cierran correctamente.

5. Operación

- Abrir y cerrar los cajones con suavidad.
- No forzar los cajones si encuentran resistencia. Verifica si hay obstrucciones.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Utiliza un paño húmedo y detergente suave para limpiar las superficies.
- Limpieza Profunda: Desmonta los cajones si es necesario y limpia con un desinfectante apto para superficies de acero inoxidable.
- Mantenimiento: Inspecciona los cajones y el riel regularmente para asegurar un funcionamiento suave. Lubrica las guías si se requiere.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Cajones No Se Abren: Verifica si hay objetos obstruyendo el riel o si hay un mal alineamiento.
- Cajones Ruidosos: Limpia los rieles y aplica un lubricante si es necesario.
- Dificultad al Cerrar: Asegúrate de que no haya nada dentro que impida su cierre y que las guías estén limpias.

8. Eliminación

- Material Reciclable: Este módulo es reciclable. Consulta las normativas locales de desecho de metales.
- Desecho Seguro: Si el producto está en mal estado, asegúrate de que se elimine de manera adecuada en un centro de reciclaje.

9. Contacto

Si necesitas asistencia adicional, no dudes en contactarnos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Unité de tiroirs avec 3 tiroirs - Module de sous-structure Premium 400x760mm (ST3K48)

1. Informations Générales

Ce manuel fournit des instructions pour l'utilisation et l'entretien de l'unité de tiroirs avec 3 tiroirs, un module de sous-structure conçu pour un rangement efficace et organisé dans les environnements professionnels de la cuisine.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas surcharger les tiroirs au-delà de la capacité de charge spécifiée.
- Veuillez éviter de laisser des objets tranchants à l'intérieur des tiroirs pour prévenir les blessures.
- Gardez l'unité à l'écart de sources de chaleur directes.
- Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces mobiles fonctionnent librement afin de prévenir les pincements.
- Veuillez lire ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit et conservez-le à portée de main pour un usage futur.
- En cas de dysfonctionnement, déconnectez immédiatement l'appareil de la source d'alimentation et contactez le service client.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : ST3K48
- Dimensions : 400 mm (largeur) x 760 mm (hauteur)
- Nombre de tiroirs : 3
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Couleur : Argenté
- Capacité de charge maximale : 50 kg par tiroir

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Assurez-vous d'avoir tous les composants nécessaires avant de commencer l'installation.
2. Localisez l'emplacement prévu pour l'unité de tiroirs, en veillant à ce qu'il soit niveau et stable.
3. Fixez les supports fournis à l'arrière de l'appareil pour assurer une stabilité supplémentaire.
4. Utilisez les vis fournies pour fixer solidement les supports au mur, si nécessaire.
5. Insérez les tiroirs dans leurs coulisses respectives et vérifiez qu'ils s'ouvrent et se ferment facilement.
6. Une fois l'unité installée, vérifiez que tout est sécurisé et stable avant de l'utiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour ouvrir les tiroirs, tirez sur la poignée jusqu'à ce qu'ils s'ouvrent complètement.
- Pour fermer, poussez doucement le tiroir jusqu'à ce qu'il soit complètement rentré.
- Ne pas forcer l'ouverture ou la fermeture des tiroirs pour éviter d'endommager le mécanisme.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'extérieur de l'unité avec un chiffon humide et un nettoyant doux.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les tiroirs pour des obstructions et nettoyez les coulisses pour un fonctionnement optimal.
- Lubrifiez les glissières de tiroir avec un lubrifiant approprié si les tiroirs deviennent difficile à ouvrir ou à fermer.

7. Dépannage

- Si un tiroir ne s'ouvre pas, vérifiez s'il est surchargé ou obstrué.
- Si l'unité est instable, assurez-vous que tous les supports sont bien fixés.
- En cas de problème persistant, veuillez contacter le service client pour des conseils supplémentaires.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'unité dans les ordures ménagères.
- Recyclez tous les matériaux en acier inoxydable conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client.

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Unità di Cassetti con 3 Cassetti - Modulo di Sottostruttura Premium 400x760mm (ST3K48)

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto l'Unità di Cassetti con 3 Cassetti - Modulo di Sottostruttura Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di stoccaggio efficiente e funzionale per la tua cucina commerciale. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale per garantire un utilizzo sicuro e corretto del prodotto.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare i cassetti oltre il peso massimo raccomandato.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione e la manutenzione per evitare lesioni.
- Mantenere l'unità lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- Seguire le istruzioni di pulizia per evitare danni al materiale.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ST3K48
- Dimensioni: 400mm (larghezza) x 760mm (altezza)
- Numero di cassetti: 3
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Capacità di carico per cassetto: 30kg
- Colore: Acciaio inossidabile lucido

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Rimuovere il prodotto dall'imballaggio, facendo attenzione a non danneggiarlo.
- Posizionare l'unità su una superficie piana e solida, assicurandosi che sia ben livellata.
- Fissare l'unità alla parete se richiesto per maggiore stabilità, utilizzando i materiali di montaggio forniti.
- Assicurarsi che tutti i cassetti siano inseriti correttamente nell'unità.

5. Funzionamento

- Aprire i cassetti tirando le maniglie con una leggera forza.
- Evitare movimenti bruschi durante l'apertura e la chiusura dei cassetti.
- Organizzare gli oggetti all'interno dei cassetti per facilitare l'accesso.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'unità con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi o spugne che possono graffiare le superfici.
- Ispezionare regolarmente i cassetti per assicurarsi che sono in buone condizioni e che scorrono senza intoppi.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se un cassetto non scorre correttamente, controllare se ci sono ostruzioni.
- Se l'unità è instabile, verificarne il livellamento e regolare i piedi di supporto.
- In caso di danni, contattare il supporto per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto in modo responsabile, seguendo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli.
- Non abbandonare il prodotto in luoghi non autorizzati.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania